ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

OFFICE OF DESIGN POLICY & SUPPORT
INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

FILE P.L #450540- OFFICE Design Policy & Support
STP00-0134-00(006)
GDOT District 4 - Tifton
Dougherty County DATE February 16, 2011
Clarke Ave Extension from Jefferson at
West}t Society to Clarke at Maple

J!’/ { ol s

FROM 4 Brent Story, State Design Policy Engineer
TO SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT APPROVED REVISED CONCEPT REPORT

Attached is the approved Revised Concept Report for the above subject project.

Attachment
DISTRIBUTION:

Genetha Rice-Singleton, Program Control Administrator

Bobby Hilliard, State Program Delivery Engineer

Cindy VanDyke, State Transportation Planning Administrator

Angela Robinson, Financial Management Administrator

Glenn Bowman, State Environmental Administrator

Ben Rabun, State Bridge Engineer

Russell McMurry, State Roadway Design Engineer
Attn: Albert Welch, Design Group Manager

Kathy Zahul, State Traffic Engineer

Georgene Geary, State Materials & Research Engineer

Ron Wishon, State Project Review Engineer

Jeff Baker, State Utilities Engineer

Ken Thompson, Statewide Location Bureau Chief

Joe Sheffield, District Engineer

Brent Thomas, District Preconstruction Engineer

Tim Warren, District Utilities Engineer

Albert Shelby, Project Manager

BOARD MEMBER - 2nd Congressional District



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

Project Number: STP00-0134-00(006)
County: Dougherty
P. I. Number: 450540
Federal Route Number: N/A
State Route Number: N/A

The Revised Project Concept Report changes the roadway and bridge typical section features,
reducing the typical section widths by 24 feet and 14 feet respectively. The revisions are based
on recommendations from a Value Engineering Study. The Revised Project Concept Report
also changes the proposed pavement cross slope from 2% to 3%, excluding certain specific
locations, to improve pavement drainage on a flat terrain .

Submitted for approval:

DATE 9[os/2010 w Z /%9/%&0%

b Office of Roadway Design /

DATE 7/}5/70’0 WJM ”#M

Office of Rfogram Delivery

DATE /14 /10 Olhet V. Shedb,

Project Manager J

Recommendation for approval:

pATE 107/ 201D Y orEn Epnipians | @%
' State Environmental Administrator

)
paTE_ | |12 201D ¢ 2V pasiov [ O
i State Bridge Design Engines/

The concept as presented herein and submitted for approval is consistent with that which is
included in the Regional Transportation Program (RTP) and/or the State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP).

DATE_\O IR |2010 AN ELA AE&AMMIM
| . State Transportation Planning Administl‘atok)




REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT
P. I. Number: 450540
Project Number: STP00-0134-00(006)
Dougherty County

Need and Purpose:
See Attachment #1.

Project location:

This project is located in the City of Albany in Dougherty County. The project consists of a total
of 2.75 miles of improvements, including 0.67 miles of new bridge over the Flint River. The
project begins at mile log 0.71 on West Society Avenue and ends at mile log 1.33 on Clark

Avenue,

Description of the approved concept:

The approved concept consists of 0.44 miles of widening and grade changes along West Society
Avenue from Jefferson Street (changed from Washington Street to Jefferson Street in Rev. C. R,
2003) east to a new bridge that spans the flood plain of the Flint River at a southeastern 45°
angle for 0.67 miles and turns east to tie into a new location extension of Clark Avenue for 0.23
miles before continuing along the existing Clark Avenue eastbound for 1.41 miles of widening to
terminate at the northbound ramp of Liberty Expressway.

The roadway improvements include widening to four 12° travel lanes and constructing a 20’
raised median (changed from a 16° flush median fo a 20’ raised median in Rev. C.R. 2003).
Four-foot bike lanes in each direction are proposed. Curb and gutter and 5’sidewalks on both
sides are also proposed within 16 shoulders (changed from 12’ shoulders to 16” shoulders in
Rev. C.R. 2003).

The bridge includes four 12’ travel lanes and an 8’ raised median, 4’ bike lanes each direction, 2’
gutter (added in Rev. C.R. 2003), 6 sidewalks (changed from 10’ to 8’ in Rev. C.R. 2003 and
changed again from 8’ to 6’ in Rev, C.R. 2007) and a Texas rail parapet.

PDP Classification: Major X Minor []
Federal Oversight: Full Oversight [ ],  Exempt [X], State Funded [ ], or Other [ ]
Functional Classification: Urban Principal Arterial

U. S. Route Number(s): N/A State Route Number(s): To be designated for R/W acquisition
from February 28, 2007 meeting

between Commissionet Linnenkohl
and City of Albany.

Traffic (AADT) as shown in the approved coneept:
Base Year: (2004) 12,400 Design Year: (2024) 22,600




Revised Project Concept Report page 2
P. 1. Number: 450540

County: Dougherty
Updated traffic data (AADT):
Base Year: (2013) 12,400

Approved/Programmed Schedule:
P.E. Authorized
No []

VE Study Required Yes

R/W: 2012

Design Year: (2033) 22,600

Construction: 2020

*Note: A VE study was held 11/27-30/2007. See Attachment #3 for VE Study Implementation.

Benefit/Cost Ratio: 1.37 See Artachmentit4,

Is the project located in an Ozone Non-attainment area?Yes ] No[X]

Is the project located in a PM2.5 Non-attainment area? Yes[ |  No[X

Approved Features:

Roadway typical section widths are revised
based on recommendations from a Value
Engineering Study. The pavement cross slopes
are revised to improve pavement drainage on
an otherwise flat terrain. The approved typical
section features to be changed include:

12’ travel lanes (two in each direction),
20’ raised median,

4’ bike lanes in each direction,
16’ shoulders, and
2% cross slopes.

The bridge typical section is revised based on
recommendations from a Value Engineering
Study. The approved typical section features
to be changed include:

12 travel lanes (two in each direction),
8’ raised median, and
4’ bike lanes in each direction.

L J
L ]

L

Proposed Features;

Proposed roadway typical section revisions are
listed below. As a result of reducing the width
of travel lanes, shoulders, and the median, and
removing the bike lanes, the roadway typical
section is reduced by 24°,

11’ travel lanes (two in each direction),
16’ raised median (a Design Variance
may be required),
remove 4’ bike lanes,
12’ shoulders, and
3% cross slopes except at the locations
specified below:

o From Washington Street to

Dewey Street.

Proposed bridge typical section revisions are
listed below. As a result of reducing the width
of each travel lane and the median, and
removing the bike lanes, the bridge typical
section is reduced by 14°.

117 travel lanes (two in each direction),
6’ raised median, and

remove 4’ bike lanes.

Reason for Change: The changes to the roadway and bridge typical section feature widths are a
result of implementing recommendations from a Value Engineering Study. Changes to the

typical section cross slopes from 2% to 3% is
alignment to sustain adequate pavement drainag

proposed except for specific locations along the
¢ on an otherwise flat terrain.




Revised Project Concept Report page 3
P. I. Number: 450540
County: Dougherty

Potential Environmental Impacts of Proposed Revision:

Environmental impacts are not expected to increase by the proposed revision. On the contrary, it
is anticipated that by reducing the typical section widths, the potential environmental impacts,
particularly to the adjacent historic districts, are reduced.

Have Proposed Revisions Been Reviewed by Environmental Staff? Yes [ X| No ]

Environmental Responsibilities (Studies/Documents/Permits): GDOT.

Updated Cost Estimate
Base Construction Cost $37,317,203.00
Engineering and Inspection $ 1,865,860.00
Fuel/Asphalt Cement Price Adjustment $ 1,804,098.00
Total Construction Cost $40,987,161.00
Right-of-Way $21,665,000.00
Utility (reimbursable) $190,000.00
Railroad (reimbursable) $413,000.00
*See Attachment#o.
Recommendation: Recommend that the proposed revision to the concept be approved for
implementation.
Attachments:
1. Need and Purpose Statement,
2. Sketch Map,
3. VE Study Implementation correspondence,
4, Benefit/cost ratio,
5. Typical Sections,
6. Cost Estimates (CES Report, Fuel/Asphalt Cement Price Adjustment, Right of Way Cost

7.

Estimate, Utility Cost Estimate and Preliminary Railroad Cost Estimate for surface

work), and
City of Albany Meeting Minutgs dated February 28, 2007.

/7 A /. /{: /
Concut: [ Jarvin— /D / :/;{ﬂ,g i
[ Director of Engineering

Approve:O,oQL-Q m Qm Date: (92./ / l/ / 20/1




Revised Project Concept Report page 4
P. I. Number: 450540

County: Dougherty

ATTACHMENTS



Attachment #1

P. I. Number: 450540

Need and Purpose
Clark Avenue Extension from
Liberty Expressway to Washington Street
STP-0134(6) Dougherty County
P.l. No. 450540

The Clark Avenue Extension is needed to provide emergency access across the Flint River
and to provide traffic relief for the Oglethorpe Boulevard and Broad Avenue bridges. The
Clark Avenue Extension is included in Albany’s Long-Range Transportation Plan and the
Transportation Improvement Program.

The Dougherty Area Regional Transportation Study (DARTS) has considered an extension of
Clark Avenue over the Flint River connecting to one of several east-west streets in central
Albany from Pine Avenue in downtown Albany to as far north as Seventh Avenue. The other
proposed east-west connections include Flint Avenue, Roosevelt Avenue, and Society
Avenue. The purpose of considering these alternate crossings was to provide capacity in
order to relieve the Broad Avenue and Oglethorpe Boulevard bridges to the south. In 1994,
after this proposal, the Flint River in the City of Albany experienced severe flooding. During
this flooding all east-west bridge crossings in Albany were closed, including the Broad Avenue
and Oglethorpe Boulevard bridges. A serious consequence of this flooding was that eastern
Dougherty County was separated from the emergency medical services of Phoebe-Putney
Hospital, which is located west of the Flint River just north of Downtown Albany. DARTS
consequently revised the concept for the Clark Avenue extension. The revision called for a
bridge that would provide emergency access across the Flint River and the floodplains.

Existing Average Annual Daily Traffic (AADT) is 14,240 vehicles per day (vpd) on the Broad
Avenue Bridge and 29,650 on the Oglethorpe Boulevard Bridge. Without the Clark Avenue
Extension but with the widening of Oglethorpe Boulevard, the DARTS travel demand model
estimates that the AADT will be 10,460 vpd on Broad Avenue and 49,320 vpd on Oglethorpe
Boulevard by the year 2025. With the Clark Avenue Bridge, the existing bridges will be
relieved of between 6% (if connected to Seventh Avenue) and 30% (if connected to Pine
Avenue) of the estimated traffic increase. The further north the Clark Avenue Bridge ties in,
the less impact it has on the traffic on the existing bridges. If the Clark Avenue Bridge is
constructed combined AADT on Broad Avenue and Oglethorpe Boulevard will be 42,150 vpd.
If the Clark Avenue Bridge is not constructed the combined AADT on Broad Avenue and
Oglethorpe Boulevard will be 59,780 vpd. Construction of the Clark Avenue Bridge will
reduce traffic on the Broad Avenue and Oglethorpe Boulevard bridges by 17,630 vpd.

Nearby Transportation Enhancement Activity projects include the streetscaping project in
historic downtown Albany (P.l. 470914, STP-000E (91)), the Pine Avenue Trailhead (P..
470430, STP-000E(166)) and the Albany Bicycle/Pedestrian Trail (P.I. 470916, STP-000E
(90)). The Pine Avenue Trailhead and the Albany Bicycle/Pedestrian Trail projects are major
considerations in planning the Clark Avenue Extension. The Pine Avenue Trailhead is a
proposed pedestrian plaza at the eastern



Attachment #1

P. 1. Number: 450540

terminus of Pine Avenue adjacent to the Flint River. The Albany Bicycle/Pedestrian Trail
project will construct bicycle/pedestrian trails along the western side of the Flint River from
Veteran's Plaza, near the Albany Civic Center to Philema Road, near Lakeshore Drive. The
City of Albany hopes to connect its bicycle/pedestrian trail system to eastern Albany using the
new Clark Avenue Bridge. The City is also considering converting the Broad Avenue Bridge
from its current three-lane operation to two traffic lanes and one bicycle/pedestrian lane.

The addition of the Clark Avenue Extension will provide a less flood prone bridge crossing the
Flint River, serving the need for emergency medical service between eastern and western
Albany. The project also provides relief to traffic demands on the Broad Avenue and
Oglethorpe Boulevard bridges. An additional benefit of the project is that it will allow the City
of Albany to retain one of its historic bridges while complementing Albany’s planned
bicycle/pedestrian trail system.



V9 ‘ANVETY
ALNNOD ALYIHONOA

(900)00-¥€T0-00dLS ‘0vSOSY# Id

1S 31dVIN

@ "IAV XUV OL "IAV ALIIDOS ‘M @ “1S
NOSY34431 INOY4 NOISNILXI INNIAV XYV

e “ ..‘Q%'li \.IV 9 I BRRS m <
23 f 4 B \\Il\ /t» —R; )
i 30w 32T
+ C > —
E
al PV -(
bf 2 w 2 W E\ T4 - ﬂ!lm 3 & -
] 3 2|2l 3 = 3
| VRO 5 =21z 1= N\co 5 Foaone g 5
—— ER s~ A 2 -4 B
™~ M " s NOLLO
w - O O SUNYS » ﬂ” . ..-.lt
Z o £ M = " 3w
ampm— e g Fs) e
CT S = 2 2 <
N S Pl o § :
5 - 29 <0 - Ev=y 0
3 i M » M .u” .m!J .%-"ﬂ . = ; A g
= ™ g v e by ~-\ lmn-d - 3 ]
J% oLk = ¥t
~ oz 5L = Eg B RIS el 1=
o - AT AN ¢.J o " h.nn. . ot %ﬂ!
EY) % ] vy b4 3 30w § 30030 PSIe
£ .-“”“ 3 Lo 3 \ — Et
M =1 B ﬂ yoeImA mm 3l%
25 3 ®_i2 = =t
= = 2 o —\=
wl wloes > " | k] ==
— - Al 3
& 4 L 2z | X s | 1% v, w | — —0
1S T1dVIN @ “IAV (T IsNosERsIr )
UVID 1V SANT 12310¥d | @3AVALIDOSISIM |
\ 1V SNI938 133roud ,,
Auay8nog :Ayuno)
0rSOSY “4aquinN | °d
HILIIS NOILVYIO1 12310Yd

C# uswydeny



FILE:

FROM:

TO:

SUBJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

STP-0134(6) Dougherty OFFICE: Engineering Services
P. 1. No.: 450540
Clark Avenue Extension over the Flint River

DATE: March S5, 2008
v

. . . ; x*
Brian Summers, P.E., Project Review Engineer

Ben Buchan, P.E. State Urban Design Engineer

IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives are
indicated in the table below. Incorporate alternatives recommended for implementation
to the extent reasonable in the design of the project.

ALT Savings PW

No. Description & LCC Implement Comments

BRIDGE (BR)

Would require that an
attenuator be installed in the
Use a 6° median with ) mcdi.an to pl't)!t'.‘cll the end of the
BR-1 | o — $55,729 No Barrier Wall which is not

A = desirable. Would also it
Emergency Vehicle access
across the bridge.

This has been modified to

$2,297,766 remove the Bike Lanes from
Use combined 10° (proposed) the bridge and roadway. In
BR-3 | pedestrian/bike lane Yes addition, the median on the
shoulder $4,223,106 bridge has been revised to 6
(actual) for a total bridge width

reduction of 10",

Bravige.one' biks This no longer applies since the

e 6 2.916.033 \ e

i :S;::ium 0 52216, Ko Bike Lanes have been removed.
Use 10°

pR.s | bedestrian/bike lane $2.215.299 - This no longer applies since the

with a delineator in Bike Lanes have been removed.

between




STP-0134(6) Dougherty

P. 1. No.: 450540
VE Study Implementation
Page 2.
* : 7
'?:;T Description Sa;:':?;g.“ Implement Comments
BRIDGE (BR) - continued
Construct bike and
.| pedestrian lane/trail at This no longer applies since the
HI-O grade with separate $3,081674 Ne Bike Lanes have been removed.
bridge
Construct separate This no longer applies since the
BR-1 bike/pedestrian bridge 32,140,606 2o Bike Lanes have been removed.
Reduce 8" medianto a Cost savings of gomgto a 6’
BR-8 | 4’ raised to a 4" flush $1.493,168 No median (2 raised) is included
striped median in BR-3.
The Bridge Office does not
want to use MSE Walls at the
Use MSE Walled abutments in the floodplain of
BR-12 | Abutments and reduce $658,756 No the Flint River because of
end spans concerns with the MSE Walls
being vulnerable to
undermining 1n a flood event.
This VE Alternative is not
feasible due to topographic
constraints such as the drainage
Re-align to the canal that drains into the Flint
northeast; use . River, which must be avoided.
PR3 embankment in Zone ¥,1468.375 Ho The wetlands and floodplain
X would also have to be either
filled or bridged which would
increase the environmental
impacts.
This VE Alternative 1s not
feasible due to topographic
Ri-aligii fORAWEY constraints such as the dramage
canal that drains into the Fhint
alqng the abamri()fled 4.868.589 N River, which must be avoided.
BR-14 rla;;llltoad northwest of $4.868.5% 0 The witlindsiand Hoodplain
iogapgrimcny would also have to be either
complex filled or bridged which would
increase the environmental
1mipacts.
Access to the flood control
valves located along a service
Lower bridge profile road below the bridge has to be
BR-17 | after crossing the $972,702 No maintained as well as an
railroad adequate vertical clearance to
allow construction equipment
to pass under the bndge.




STP-0134(6) Dougherty

P. 1. No.: 450540

VE Study Implementation

Page 3.
ALT o Savings PW : .
No. Description & L.CC Implement Comments
ROADWAY (RD)
This also includes savings for
RD-1 | Use 117 lanes $1,758,273 Yes using 11’ lanes across the
bridge.
RD-2 | Usea 12" shoulder $93,632 Yes This should be done.
Move bike lanes and
. | combine with This no longer applies since the
8D sidewalk to make a 3136:469 No Bike Lanes have been removed.
multi-use trail
Move bike lane to This no longer appli th
RD-5 | shoulder adjacent to $215,698 No : EErAPPLES SICe Wt
: Bike Lanes have been removed,
sidewalk
; - E This work is beyond the scope
RD-6 R? Align Merinand Des.tgp No of this project and would
Line Streets Suggestion ; .
increase the cost significantly.
RD-8 Cloze aci:css 10 y I)?Slgn Yes This should be done.
Village Street Suggestion
Consider the use of
“Eyebrows™ at Design 1 s
5D Merritt, Maple, and Suggestion ¥es This snould be;dene.
Blaylock Streets
NOTE: It should be pointed out that the Project Manager took some of the

recommendations from the Value Engineering Study and enhanced them even further for
more savings than was proposed. Specifically, the Bike Lanes have been removed from
the roadway as well as the bridge. In addition, the median width on the roadway has been
revised 1o 167 (127 raised) and the median width on the bridge has been revised to 6 (27
raised). These suggestions weren’t specifically mentioned in the VE Alternatives but the
estimates have been modified to include these cost savings.

A meeting was held on February 26, 2008 to discuss the above recommendations. Albert
Shelby and Amos Jenkins, Jr. with Urban Design, and Brian Summers, Ron Wishon and
Lisa Myers with Engineering Services were in attendance.

Additional information was provided by the Design Office on March 4, 2008.

Approved:

Do m ln

Gerald M. Ross, P. E., Chief Engineer

Date: 41408




STP-0134(6) Dougherty
P. 1. No.: 450540

VE Study Implementation
Page 4.

Attachments

C: Gus Shanine
Todd Long
James Magnus
Darrell Richardson
Albert Shelby
Amos Jenkins, Jr.
Peter Eze
Paul Liles
Bill Ingalsbe
Bill Duvall
Irene Bellinfante
Joe Cowan
Amber Perkins
Ken Werho
Nabil Raad
Kristy Langdon
Lisa Myers



Attachment #4
P. 1. Number: 450540

County: Dougherty

Benefit Cost Analysis Work Sheet
CONGESTION Projects

PROJECT NUMBER
450540
DOUGHERTY

CLARK AVE EXTENSION FROM JEFFERSON @ W SOCIETY TO CLARK AVE
@ MAPLE

Congestion Benefit = Tb + CMb + Fb

Person Time Savings Benefit (Tb)

*Db (hrs) 0.066666
ADT 22,600.00
Tb ($s) S ST 8IN4B s

Commercial or Truck Time Savings Benefit (CMb)

Db (hrs) 0.066666

% Truck Traffic 0.06

ADT 22,600.00

CMb 2 ~ $16,418,735.81

Fuel Savings Benefit (Fb)

ADT 22,600.00
Fb ($s) RS 9181048143016 i




Attachment #4
P. I. Number: 450540
County: Dougherty

*Reduction in delay or Delay Benefit (D) can be
defined as the difference between the peak hour
travel time through the corridor without the
proposed improvement and the peak hour travel
time through the corridor with the proposed
improvement.



TV SATTOROS N

TSI S VO YT ot 0U0R X UDVIIONIOTHODY

WA F TR T DTUZ7 TS

NOISNILXT FONIAV NEVIO |

3VIS 0L

SNOI.L33S TVIIdAL

NOIS3G_AYMIVOY ¢ 301 440]

10N ONIMVHO

NOTIVIGOJSHVHL JO_INIHIYVIIT

YI9H0I9 4O FUIVLS SV HOISIANY

NOILYLYOdSNVYL
40
ANaWiLHvdIa

vIDY03aD

‘%2 SIdOTS_SSOHD
0£+602 VIS 04 G4+102 VIS QNIAMIINT FTLON-«

$IJ0IS SSO¥) Z8C 2
NOYS NOTLISHYYL YOL S1IINS W¥1d 335

(88 °9g+10a VIS 01
1S

G0 G/ 108 VIS)
FIIYHN 01 LS LLIYYIN 40 LSHM~ =
(GZ+¢G1 YIS 0L [12+0G1 VIS)
Foglyg N12349 0L LS NOLIONIHSY M=

g NOILD3S TVIIJAL - AVYMOVOY
g S —————— Sy ——— yjomap(s
Gz P
, L e
AN f5-.0/| .9-.0 L9TTE
.52 o T
A
L0-,2 EYPVT L0+ ,2
- depincys QUD] [9ADLL GUDT 2»5&,&7 014404y (m:c\ 18ADL | YD} \c\_vi_vﬁ 49pinoys
i 6,27 L0-TTT Lo WO SO 0.2 !
b CNIYRIOIS 31342800 (5) 0,97 ) T NI
LOEX.B F IdAL WALING GRY GUND FLFON0I(J) |
HIWIONT AF GTIIWID SY - ISHN0D ON17IATT(D) :
3SvE AUVOTHOIY QIAVHI ()
GRETHOB LYY RRLIG TON]
T UG | IO JAVOUIINS AW G2 INOI HdSv AS /587 0£E (D)
T 40 1 J8 IS 1 BT @&ua&m«ﬁm;&mlmuma
INIT M B TIVH HALIE TN (12+05/) VIS 0L 00+0%£7 VUS)
T U0 A9 TNTINS W 5 ZI N0D HASY AS 7567 §91(%) 1S NOLONTHSYM OF LS NOSAJJIr 4O LSIMm
SSHILI JIIGIN0T UMY LKINIAYS 04 TNORY I NO/1D3S .)\Q\ n\\A\Nx AV MOV Q!m.\x.l
SHIUYA ILIOIM
AVIRGVOH SRTISTXI ~ 2
. N T \.ﬁ\,\\w\.\w\,.\.\\\.llcnl,\i,lel\li =; NP LA .
4 e Tk 4 ez
N N¢103n Q313000 ‘v\ >
L9-.2 e 9.2
_ ! .6 GTE [T e _
L0-05 o, g BULL N 0-.3:0°.5 '
oprIg upposy
J8pInoys QUDY [OADJ]|OUDT [BADLY 911404 R QUD | [9ADI] 1OUD] [OAD LT JApIN0YS
LO~, 21 O 7T O L1 L0 01T o277 JO-,31 il
1677 - 0.8 0-.8 o-Jzz T
SNOTLIIS TVIIdAL
T 300100 FLIG-009IE T ATHORET T TaT N 1008 1oPONT 39 5ma%5 IND IO U5 P TFINN
SA3BiS IAOL_{ 0K 335 | YN 2331 0Yd | AINDOY 1 K0 "SUADISOSF\NHNIACT 1017 -DpSOSH\ i) 0103 05165751 IS 33 I 1L 0402 GSTOLIE) IE 909 114

340 710" 5SS RUDPSOTH\NDINOADY 1D 19-05 SOGHA 1Y FOVOL 101 JID VOORYIN DI\ SIV\ LU ISOY

N g GRIELSL DIVL/IEsEE



IR A

W 90TR] TITFODGLIRETY D

RFCTYS IO W 7R AT

NOISNILXT FNNIAV Y8VTO NOILLY LHOJdSNY YL
IWIS 01 40
SNOI133S TVIIdAl AN HY AT
NI[SIA_AYRGY0Y ' 331 3F0). LON ONIMVHO .»zﬁozo;on_a
T $31Y0_NOISIAY
B . . ‘mzb\\\mz«&:. RV
STLCY NOILYATIIHIING UOA SLIIFHS NYId F4S Hi0N« NQ@.}@Q\ QK \ \ WC\.@%\ ‘\NM v )
HANE INTTA HIAO
p NOILDTS IVIIdAiL ~ 490144
ﬁ u»n 3
T % T I
———— G U |
— — 5 T f g e (3001 9dk1L
24 | opDJq A9LSIUUDEY)
1301 g ) oy soxe]
sonepls | 10-2 a O0-277 T TTTeE 058 SOHAPIS
_A 0-.9 7 N ' 40-,9
08 L0-41 , G- 059 oA " O R S
k)
(11 °80+98/ Ol GZ+#G/ ViS)
HAATY INTTH4 HIA0
C NOHLDFS TYIIdAL 490144
e T T B e T LT
#80°¢ - (3100 adhy
.@wcm; _ 72 9 LS IUUDE)
9i130.d 1oy soxa
A MOMOPIS 0-.2 O-. T0-2 :0-2 \ MDAOPIS
“A 40-,9 50,9
0-8 0~ ' 0= a.& - 0l " L0l 0-.8
3
SNOILOFS TIVIIdAL
_ _ (5001003 T0-00TIT ~ LIYIHEN0G _ 19§ DIN"L00Z 10PONE0D 1ADEDIND 5300\ [US P~ fOPONY 30u0f o)
513385 wWiod | ow 435 | YFGANK 123 0Yd. 1 ALNCD 1 KT SUALOFSISHINIGL AN 101003 SO5H 11| 9102 9s50k 15 90a 41 DI0Z FHIGLIFD IE 290 123

24 7D S LLOPSOSHANIONPAGTID 1909 50GSN 7Y FRUCS [0) 2D "GOCHSIN DDV IIDNLO IO IASU-LIKIONN A ¥ RBLIZ OIOLIIE/ L)



e LECa 1 TR EONE U YUY DOTTYTH U ONICTIHIN WOXTCTRIIOE/ T
£0-9 "
o olauwit NOISNILXT 3INNFAY YYVTO NOILVIHO4SNVEL

373S 0L 40
SNOI133S T¥IidAL AINTWLNYdd
NDTS30_AVAGY0Y ' 397330 LON ONIMYHQA YIDHOID
NOTIVIYOJSNVYL 40 ININIYY LI
V94039 40 FLIVLS SILVQ KOISIATY
b HIVATALS TAFH0N00 (D)
L0EX.8 'Z FdAL WILLOD GNY 8YND FL3YOR0I(F)
YIINIONI AG TLLOWIT SV - IJsunod oN1IATIE)
25v8 FLYORIVIY TIAVYI Q)
INIT MR TLVA RALIG TON)
G D | J9 JAVSMIINS KN S2 ONOT HASY AS /S8 080D
NI R TLYH NLIE TN
T N0 | J9 IAVIYIINS AN E1 INOD HISV S 7581 D22 (@
FHITH B LIYH BNLIA TN
T WO 1 dS IAVUYIINS K §B1 OHOD HISY A4S ssHT 691
TTENILI F1I4ON05 OV INININYG AT A0
(90 °G/+108 VIS O 093+681 V.IS)
SHOILISHVIL NV LS LLTHH AN 0 1SIM 0L FO01HE 40 ONFx
STLYY WOILYATIIYISNS ¥04 SLTINS W¥TS IS ILON= B — - -
G NOILIAS VI AL - AVMIVOY
@
g . e
A - - — - AT .
I k] TR
QN NIGN 7IU~QIZ<>
48
v oefgs -0 9.7
1 .5-2 - P oy
0E ol S
e 2ERITOYS
I kwcm;\amo\cm PUDT JBADJIL BUDT [BADL QUDT [PADIL |BUDT [OADUY .0-.21
U R N | o-TT +.,:BJ:
N DY Lo-lg 0=/ L0722
SNOT TIHS TV
S = DIdAlL
T T ETOTIIS T T T ST R NS e
SI33HS IVI0_ | 0¥ 23345 | AN 103108 1 ALNND2 ] BOQ “SUILOLOLFANKIN 010 Y 01 3-0FEOSHA 7Y, 1102 sercorg0 20 wor 3ng 1102 $C40180 $0 or on)

324 S07SARIOPSOGHANEANS MDY 101D -0PSOSIAIY SULHUSLO )30 "0008Y 140N JINLOTODN (N5~ 200NN AY SEISQIR (I0FI871



S8 EYYT z8°TZL
86" ¥998¢ 61°9T
0% °S2v6 14 A1
8BS TLLYST 69°TT
9Z°¥80ESZ 3 2k A
88°Z012L LG v¥
¥S°9%08ET oL TV
L9 LTZ9SZ 61°¥¢
TI9°LOEFPTIE Le 8z
T9°T€89S ST €Y1
L6 EEBETB LO"ZT
¥8°8S8¢1 85°¢
89°¥9920S LO €8
61 "BETITY 9E° L9
SL°20TLBS 9€°€9
Y1 oLyLS PT°0LYLS
INOOWY 0184
YL 899LZ6
¥1°898L26
X TP 8LEOVST
X 00'05zZ86S
X 9769959
N
N
& 0L°Z8LEE
N 00°0
N
A PT°LBZILT
X 61°62010Z
N
N
N 00°00SsL88T
X PE°STFIBOL
A PLTSVLTGL
N
N
N
N LL 6SSTZL
LAATLOV  INNOWY
e

000°2
000°L8€2
000" 0L
000" €EZET
000°0v0eT
000" €09T
000°0LOE
000°€6¥L
000" SLOTT
000°L6¢E
000°0T6LS
000°Z86¥%

000" €P9S

000" LLTY

o¢
/13

00000°S
4 00000°S0T
00081°0

0000£°0

000L5°0
000%9°0

00005°2ZT
000€EL"9
000952

$0899° 1L

e e e T YT

189 5L260¢€
000°0S¥%L¥2
T89°5LZ60¢

189°SLZ60¢E
005°2286SZ
I83°SLZ60E
189°'5LZ60¢€

000°000TST
189°GLZ60¢E
1897 5LZ60€

88%°6900T

(0411

T 41 ‘HOVHOHONY TIVIIEYND

M L TIEAEYNS

I d1 TIVIQYND

LdL wOEXa8 /HEILOD 3 @AND DNOD
CdLu0E€Xn8 /UEHLLAD % €3N0 DNOD
NI 8 ’"¥aLLOD AXITIVA DNOD

NI /T L ’NYICEN DNOD

NI 9 ‘NYIQIEW DONOD

NI ¥ ’ATYMIAIS DNOD

HIND IONI/IS ddd¥ DNOD 43

TIWW IONI NIZT $¥D SH ¥09OW ¥D
INOD XOWL WNALI"

THIWEW-d

ONI’'XINOZAD’dS WW S ZT OV TXDHH
THIWE ONI’ Z 80 T d9’'dS WW 6T OV 'IX08Y
THIWH ' '2/1dD'dS WWSZ DY TADHA

€ dL ADIZI0 SYAANIONA dIaTd

NOILATHDSHA

(40L 40 INEDNHA) ONINAVW LNEWIAVA
(dOL RO LNEOUHd) NOIIVZITIHOW

(0L AC INIUHA) ONIIHOIT
(800 40 INEDYEd) ONIJYISANY'T

T00S-T¥9
00ZT-1%9
O0TT-TI¥9
OvLS-TYVP
TZTZ9-TVY
OEO%-1%¥
TSLO-TPY
8%L0-TvY
POTO-T¥Y
00TT-€t€%
0ZTS-0TE
0Q0T-€1¥

0TG¥-20%
O6TE-CO¥

TCcTE-Co¥
D0ET-€ST

0800
SL00
0L00
5900
0900
SS00
0500
%00
0v00
S€00
0€00
5200

0200

THLOL dNO¥D 1S00 QHALWTINI

TYLOL dO0¥H LSCOD FALLOW

(ST) STUNDIS DIJIVHL
dNo¥D LSOO A¥M J0 IHOIY

{AS} ONITIIN

(8T7) J18/ADI440 QIATA/IVHENGED

0S¥ 90L JO4 SANOUO LSOO

(d7) JEIAYE/TIVHASYND

(AD) MUOMHIIVE

(0L 40 INHDYHA) TIOHILNOD NOISONH
(800 40 INFONH) HFOYNIVAEQ

(471} ¥HLIND % €unD

(X8) FLIAINOD

(NL) FIwod¥oOv/4Asveg
(NL} LIVHASY

NOIZdI¥DSHEA

{800 J0 IDd) AAVUOIWEL-TONLNOD DIJIVHL
’ (ST) ¥IAHIO ’‘SHANIDMNLS
(0L 40 INID¥AI) SNOIS

QLOALAUL,

OuLS

OLOdNDIS

INDS
1. (01-4

OLODIWAL
LI TIOR

TIIN

OLOdONLT
0L0d40s1

UNTD
T4aD

AOHIY¥I
QL3400yd
QLOdONRa

qgano
ONCD
asvd
HASY

daoHd Lsod

1AV @ MIYIO OL ALHIDOS'M ©® NOSHAAJAAL WA IXE HAY MAY'ID NOIIAI¥OSHA
0PS0SY * AHAAWNN OO

T0 *¥YEX DHAS

S mm o

ALYWILSH TIVLIA €00

S—r’

ADNIOV AYMHOIH HIVLS

E e 1]

oy -

Dammso oo

3 T
010 _.2/S0

guvd
HIYa



8E°E£E96GL
SO0°TLTL9L

00°000L2TT
8% 1991¢
09°LEL0ZT
00°00008
00700008
00700008
00700008
00° 00008
ZLILYE

0200 YIFEWNON JANI'T WIALI HOL 303 SAUSYL

S TAJOW NOISSTIOTA *LNIAWHOD

v IEAST ALIINGAD NEAN TVE0Y/NYERN HASY HAAL AVMHOIH ‘TIVd :NOSVAS v VHHV THLS HAAINYOM §  :TIHCOK
9€° L9 : NOISSHDHY
£ :EHATIOV aIsve-aid  :EdAL T00 Qi :MSYL
STOO :WHESWAN ENIT WALI 9Of O SHSVL
L TIAOW NOISSTUDTA *LINAWHOD
€ *TEAST AILLNVOO NENO :TVNN/NVENN HASY SHdAL AUMHOIH 'ITYd :NOSVHS P IUSHV  TILS ‘FEAALNNOM L IHAOW
9€° €9  NOISSHEDHY
X 1ZHAALIOV aasve-ald  AdAL 100 AId *MSYL
0TO0 :NIGWON ANTT WEII HOL HOA SHSYL
LY THQOW FOVNEAY :INAWKOD
S STHAAT ALLINVAO NOUN TeuNd/NVENN HASY :HdAL XAYMHOIH TTYd NOSYIS b VNV TYLS (HAAINNOM LB :ISQOW
BT OLYLS : AOVIIAY
K FEEATIOV qEsv™-aig  HJAL T00 aId *ASWL
S000 YEEWON ENTT WALI €OC HOA SHSVL
€1 €0ZLTELE 'TYIOL AHIVWILSE
000 $( 0°0 ) INEDNEd XONAONIINOD
ET €0TLTELE 11S0D UHLYWILSH
0¥S0SY HOL A0 STYIOL
86" PEIEBEY TYIOL WHLI QILVIANI
86" FEIGHEY TYIOL WALI
LzL 000" ZTLSE AYOXHE SSVIONO X0 1000-50Z SETO
BL"Y 000°0LTOST TLYA TONI "AUDXE MOWNOS o) T000-90Z 0ETO
(900) 00-¥ETO0-00dLS
00 000L2TT 000" T - ONIGENYD 3 DNTAVETD s1 00ST-T0Z SZTO
Z1°€6 000°0%€ SHENAYW AUM A0 IHOTH vs 00ZT-¥E€9  0ZTO
88 9€09 000°0Z AI 41 ‘3T0d NIVHIS vd v00¥-6€9 STIO
0000008 000°T S - ON NOILWITVISNI TYNOIS Vil s1 000T-L¥9 OTTO
00° 00008 000°T ¥ - ON NOLLWITULSNI TYNOIS VL s 000T-L¥9 SOTO
0000008 0001 £ - ON NOLIVTIVISNI TYNOIS Avdl S 000T-L¥9 00TO
00° 00008 000°T Z - ON NOILWTIVISNI TYNDIS JWHL ST 000T-L¥9 S600
00°00008 000" T T - ON NOIIVTIVISNI TYNOIS JVaL &1 000T-L¥9 0600
S€'8ELT 000°2 ZT 41 “EDVIOHONY TTWRKEVAD va ZT0S-T¥9 5800
HIVWILSH 'TI¥LEA HOC
. z : sowd
— 0TOL__2/S0 = FIva

ADNHOY AYMHOIH HIVLS



6C0

810°€
1649
$ S6'T86TST
13s3ia

¥1'6T0°92C

06°C

810°€

1649
06'905°09¢ S TrieTae
13s3ia

620

810°€
1649
- $ <

siviol 13s3ia

v UV N

vy U N

v N N

ST0

v08'¢
60€9
6T LEO'EL
a3av3iiNn
dVINO3Y

1.0

08¢
60€'9
89°SLT8Y
d3avaiNn
¥VINO3Y

v<o

08¢
60€'9

G3avaiNn
dVIN93Y

$
$
%

vy N N

v NN

|  oo00tST

%S¢CT

9801¢

%SCT

(4) 40104 38esn [an4
(D) paseld Auenp
(1d4) 131 sem 103foud uaym yuow Joj adiid |3n4 AjYIuon

(N d4) paysijdwoddoe sem }10M yuow 104 34 |an4 AJYyIUo
(vdd) uswaisnipy aoud jan4

NYOMHLYVI

(4) 403084 38esn jan4
(0) paoeid Aauenp

(1d4) 191 sem 133(01d uaym yiuow Joj g [an4 Ajyuow
(Wdd) paysijdwodde sem 310m yuouw 10§ g [3n4 AJyluow
(Vdd) uawisnipy 3duid jan4

319YsS 335 uawisnipe 30ud [any 3yl 104 3|qIZ3 10U AS,

60T UOISIAOL{ |e1dads

%SCT

LTVHJSY

(4) 401084 38eSN |9N4
(D) paoeid Amauenp

(1d4) 33| sem 103foud uaym yuow 10§ 334 [9n4 AjYIuon
(Wdd) paysiidwodde sem }1o0m yluow 10§ 3dLd [3n4 Ajyluow
(vdd) usunsnipy aoud jan4

3Sv4 1LVYOIUOOY GIAVHD

1d4(3xox[oT-(1d

0102/S/S

0vSOSY

(900)00-v£10-0041LS

1/00

dd-Wdd))]) = vdd

iiva
‘'ONI'd
“ON fOo¥d



009560620 S %08 00°S69°€9€'sz S

1502 TAV HLIM 1S0D % 1S0D 35aiyg 1S3

sjuausnipe jany

1o} Ayijenb fjim 3502 aSpiiq pajewiisa ayl JO %08 SIWNSSY

150D
8 ST
00'956°062°0Z $
810°€E $ 08¢ S
1649 $ 60€9 ) %SZT

68°'G€ST99 S LSO06E€9S $ E£SPI'S6 S
SIvioL 13s3ia aIaviinn
¥vino3y

9lid , T ‘Wudwasedu] ajid
3id ,ZT Wuswasedu] 3jid
uossiej psjjug

20T X #T dH Suid

€5 X TT dH Suiid

[931S Juiay Jeq
JusWAIoUIRY J13dNnS
slweag Juo) passaslsald
(931§ [eanInils

Jauseg 3)840u0)
(lexpuey 31210u0)
913J0U0) VYV sse|)

YV [J 2u0) s3s13dng
uoijeAedx3 a8pug

ves
0cs
ocs
118
T1S
L0S
T0S
00s
00s
00S
00s
1114

uonaIas

(4) 401084 38esn jany
(0) paseid Amuenp

(1d4) 19 sem 13fosd uaym yuow 10§ U4 |13n4 Ajyuow
(Nd4) paysiidwiodde sem 5JOM Yluow 10§ 3dild [an4 Ajyluow

(vd4) sunsnipy asud |ang

1d4((ooot/4x0)x[0T -

0102/s/s

0rSOSY

:_n_u.\:&-zﬂ_é: = Vd4

(900)00-r£10-00d.1S

iiva
‘ON ‘I'd

‘ON fOYd



GOTEL6E'TZ  EE8°ZET

suo} uoi/sied sjen

ey wnug
CSOTEL6ETT (LL) 3uawad Jjeydse jo aBeuuo] Ajyuop jelol
00°'60S $ (1dv) 131 193(04d yauow 3du4 JuawWwa) Heydsy Ajyiuon
STSHI'T $ %STT de) xey (WdVv) padejd yluow aa1d Juawa) Heydsy Ajyiuo
81°690'ET ) 8t°690°€T S (vd) 3usunsnipy aoud
1v02J XIVL SNONINNLIG

€S0t 980T¢C

S8°80¢ %0'S LLT9 dS ww 6T
€€ %0°S 9926 ds ww g7
0 %0°S 0 dS ww s'6
S1'78C %0°S £v9S ww S°Z1
0 %0°S 0 3490 5T
0 %0°S 0 3uijanal

uo3 oy V% suoy LTVHdSY
€SOt (LW L) 3uswad jjeydse jo aeuuo] Ajyruo 2301
00'60S S (1dVv) 331 193f01d yiuow 3014 WBWA) Yeydsy Ajyjuon
STSPT'T $ %STT de) "xey (Wdv) padeid yuow 3du4 JuswWa) Jeydsy AjyIuow
¥v°996'€v9 $ Y1°996'€t9 S (vd) 3uawisnipy 2314

eydsy
1dvXLN1X[S0°0-(1dV/(1dV-INdV))]=vd

0060S S Jv ainon
8I0€E S 13s310
v08Z S| Or-Aen a3iaviinn ‘o3y

X3IGNI  3lva (3dAL) X3aNi
010Z/S/S jlva
ovSoSy "ON ‘I'd

(900)00-¥£T0-00d1S "ON “fO¥d




Preliminary Right of Way Cost Estimate

Date: December 9, 2010
Praject: STP-0134-00(006)Dongherty UPDATE
Existing/Reguired B/W: Varies/Varies

Phil Copeland
Right of Way Administrator
By: LaShone Alexander

P.IL Number: 450540
No. Parcels: 175

Project Termini : Clark Ave, Extension from SR 9/Jefferson St. to SR 3 to Maple Street

Project Description: Clark Avenue Extension

Land; Commercial R/W: 2.00 acres @ $100,000/acre $ 200,000
Residential R/W: 10.04 acres @ $20,000/acre 200, 800

Improvements : school bldg, church, businesses, residences,
misc. sife improvements

Relocation: Commercial (12) 300,000
Residential (33) 1,400,000
Damage : Proximity (4) $ 60,000
Consequential(0)
Cost to Cure(2) 25.000
Net Cost
Net Cost
Scheduling Contingency 55 %
Adm/Court Cost 60 %

Total Cost $21,665,000

$ 400,800

6,550,000

1,700,000

85,000

$ 8,735,800

$ 8735800
4,804,469

~ 8,124,294
$ 21,664,784

Note: The Market Appreciation (40%) is not included in the updated Preliminary

Cost Estimate.




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE
Project No: STP00-0134-00(006) OFFICE: Tifton
County DOUGHERTY DATE: December 1,2010
P.L# 450540-
Description: CLARKE AVE EXT FM JEFFERSON @ W.SOCIETY TO CLARKE @ MAPLE

A7

FROM  Tim Warren, P.E., District Utilities Engineer
TO Albert Shelby, Project Manager (VIA EMAIL)
SUBJECT UTILITY COST ESTIMATE

A review of utilities located on the above referenced project has been conducted
based on the latest available plans.. Listed below is a breakdown of the anticipated reimbursable
and non-reimbursable cost.

Utility Owner Reimbursable | Non- Betinate Baged o
Reimbursable | =——————————
Ga Power Distribution $0.00 $21,000.00{ Site Visit / Available Drawings
Albany Water, Gas & Light ** $0.00 $1,748,000.000 Site Visit / Available Drawings
At&T Cable Services $0.00 $32,500.000 Site Visit / Available Drawings
Ga Power Transmission $135,000.00 $624,000.00 Site Visit / Available Drawings
City Of Albany $0.00  $468,000.00 Site Visit / Available Drawings
MEDIACOM $0.00 $32,000.00 Site Visit / Available Drawings
Bellsouth/AT&T Of Ga $0.00 $788,400.00 Site Visit / Available Drawings
Level 3 Communications $25,000.00 $60,000.000 Site Visit / Available Drawings
Qwest Communications $30,000.00 $0.00 Site Visit / Available Drawings
Total $190,000.000  $3,773,900.00

** Indicates Potential Utility Aid Request from Local Gov’t

If additional information is needed, please contact me or Bill Cooper, Assistant District Utilities
Engineer at (229) 386-3288.

TW:BC:KC:ec

c: Jeff Baker, P.E., State Utilities Engineer
Brent Thomas, District Preconstruction Engineer
Angela Robinson, State Financial Management Administrator




FILE

FROM

T0:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

STP00-0134-00(006), Dougherty County OFFICE: State Utilities Office
Pl No.: 450540-

P eoe DATE: December 1, 2010
Jeff Baker, State Utilities Engineer

Bobby Hilliard ~ Office of Program Delivery

ATTN: Albert Shelby - Project Manager

SUBJECT

PRELIMINARY RAILROAD COST FOR SURFACE WORK (CONCEPT ESTIMATE)

A review of railroads located within the project limits on the above referenced project has been
conducted based on the proposed concept report provided. Listed below is a breakdown of the
estimated railroad costs;

FACILITY OWNER NON-REIMBURSABLE REIMBURSABLE

Norfolk Southern RR $0.00 $152,000.00
Georgia Northern Railway Co. $181,000.00
Preliminary Engineering_ $80,000.00
Total Reimbursement Cost: $0.00 $413,000.00

Total railroad surface work reimbursable cost for the above project is estimated to be;
$413,000.00.

Please note that this amount does not include other reimbursable utility and railroad warning device
costs that may be associated with this project. Please keep the railroad costs separate from other
utilities in your designer’s cost estimate.

If you have any questions, please contact Richard Crowley, (404)631-1372, rcrowley@dot ga gov
or Loren Bartlett, (404) 631-1370, lbartlett@dot.ga. qov.

JB:RLC:ifb

cc

Lee Upkins, State Utilities Preconstruction Engineer

Angela Robinson, State Financial Management Administrator
Tim Warren, District 4 Utilities Engineer

Key Phillips, Railroad Crossing Program Manager



FROM THE DESK OF......

Febraary 28, 2007 (6N

COUNTY: DOUGHERTY-City of Albany

Commissioner Linnenkohl met with a delegation from City of Albany on February 28, 2007.
Among those attending were: ~Mayor Willie Adams, Alfred Lott, City Manager, and Bob
Alexander City Engineer. '

Senator Michael S. Meyer von Bremen also attended.
Board Member Billy Langdale was also present.

Ben Buchan, Darrell Richardson, Michael Henry, Ben Rabun, Joe Sheffield, and Brent-Thomas
represented GDOT, ’

The meeting began with Bob Alexander describing the city’s request to alter the state route
designations of SR 62 and 133 in downtown Albany. This would allow the city to maintain
Radium Springs Rd. :

The Commissioner, however, recommended the following:
1. SR-62 Revisions

a. Remove from the State System Cordele Road from Clark Avenue to Sylvester
Road

b. Remove the SR-62 désignation that is common with SR-520 Business from
Cordele Road westerly along Oglethorpe Boulevard to Slappey Boulevard

c. Remove the SR-62 designation from Slappey Boulevard that is common with SR-
234 from Oglethorpe Boulevard to its junction with SR-91

2. SR-133 Revisions
: a. Add SR-133 to run along the Liberty Expressway beginning at Moultrie Road to

the Jefferson Street interchange {north Albany) '

b. Remove SR-133 common with SR-234 from the Moultrie Road interchange with
Liberty Expressway to its intersection with Radium Springs Road

¢. Remove from the State System Radium Springs Road from its intersection with
Oakridge Drive northerly to West Broad Avenue )

d. Remove from the State System West Broad Avenue from Old Radium Springs
Road to Jefferson Street

e. Remave SR-133 common with SR-520 Business from West Broad Avenue
northerly to the Jefferson Street interchange (north Albanyj.

The Commissioner said this order would take approx. 30 days to execute. The City accepted
this recomnmendation. g ;

The city requested assistance with funding R/W for PI 450540 and a discussion of the
schedule occurred. The Commissioner agreed to place this route on the administrative
SR system when the schedule required, and fund the R/W for this project in FY ’'09
provided funds can be identified. The Commissioner asked the District Office and the
City to work with the local MPO to identify projects that can be shifted in the local area
to fund R/W for this project.




PI 0007550, bridge rehabilitation of Broad Ave., was discussed. In the above scenario of SR
designations, this bridge would.be removed from the SR system. Currently, there are approx.
$2 million of rehab funds for substructure repair. Total superstructure and substructure
repair is estimated at $6 million. The Commissioner asked Ben Rabun to-determine if the
rehab funds could be utilized for cosmetic purposes if this bridge is converted to ped
only, then the city will make the determination if this bridge will become a ped bridge or
" a load restricted bridge after Clark Ave Ext is completed. .

The meeting was then adjourned.

Copy: Gratton, Buddy; Studstill, David; Mahfuz, Earl; Long, Todd; Henry, Stephen; Graham,
‘David; Ross, Gerald; Burgess, Sandra; Pirkle, Meg; Rice-Singleton, Genetha; Simpson, Jamie;
Gable, Terry; Alexander, Angela; Curtis, Gloria; Taylor, Tammy; Henson, Anita; Presley, Karen;
Fowler, Mathew; VanDyke, Cindy; Sheffield, Joe; Cravey, Tony

Board Member: Billy Langdale
District: Joe Sheffield

Area: Tony Cravey
File: Dougherty






